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The following notification received from the representative of Austria shows the
tariff items still under quantitative restriction as from 1 January 1968 when
imported into Austria from GATT countries to which Aaustria has contractual
obligations. 2

1. Products falling under. the Austrian Law on Marketing of Agricultural Products
are marked by an asterisk. The Austrian Government is prepared to make known its
opinion on the extent to which the restrictions relating to these products are
permitted by virtue of the terms of the Torquay Protocol to the General agreement.

2. The Austrian Government makes this notification bearing in mind that the
provisions of the. Long-Term arrangement on Cotton Textiles are effective.

BTN Description Type of ImportControl.Measre
* ex 01.01 A,
* 01.02
* 01.03

Horses for butchering
Live animals of the bovine species
Live swine

1For previous notification see L/2981/Add.6.

2Attention is also called to Austria's State-trading notifications for a listing
of items subject to State trading, some of which are not included in this residual
restrictions notification.

3Key to symbols used:

Q =Imports subject to quota.
R = Imports subject to discretionary licensing.
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Type of Import
Control Maasure

*ex 02.01

02.02

*

02.05 A

02.06

* 04.01

* 04.02

*04.03
ex 07.01 A

07.01 B 2,3,4
07.01 C 1 b,c,d

07.01 C 2 b

07.01 C 3

07.01 C 4 b,c,d

07.01 C 5 bcd

1

Riestricted only
member countries.

Meat andedible offals of the animals falling
within healdingNos.01.01, 01.02 or 01.03,
fresh, chilled or frozen

Dead poultry (that is to sr.y, fowls, ducks
geese, turkeys an, guinea fowls) and edible
offals thereof (except liver), fresh,
chilled or frozen

Unrendered pig fat free of loan meat

Meat and edible meat offals exceptt
poultry liver), salted, in brime,
dried or smoked

Milk and cream, fresh, no- concentrated
or sweetened

Milk and cream, preserved, concentrated
or sweetened

Butter

Ware potatoes

Tomatoes, from 16 July to 31 October

Cauliflower, from 1 June to 15 December

Brussels sprouts, from 1 August to the
end of February

Kohlrabi

Headed cabbage, from 16 June to
31 March

Other cabage, from 16 June to 31 January

as to imports from countries other than former OEEC

BTN
R

1

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R
R

Description
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Description Type of Import
Control Measure

07.01 D 1 b,c,d

07.01 D

07.01 D

07.01 E

07.01 E

07.01 F

07.01 F

07.01 'H

2

3

1

2

1

3
1

b,c,d

b,c,d

b,c,d

b,c,d

Spinach, from 1 April to 30 November

Cabbage lettuce

Endivas, from 1 August to 15 January
French beans, from 1 June to 15 October

Garden peas, from 16 May to 30 September
Ghorkins and cucumbers of all kinds

Fresh paprika

Carrots, from 1 June to 31 March

07.01 H 2 b,cd

07.01

07.01

H

H b,c,d

07.01 K 2 b,c,d

ex 08.04 A 1 a

08.04
08.06
08.06

08.07

08.07
08.07

08.07

08.08
ex 08.08

A

A

B

A

B

C

E

2

2,3

2,3,4

2,3,4

2,3,4

2,3,4

A

C

Celeriac, from 1 August to thk end of
February

Common radishes

Red beetroot (salad beetroot) from
1 July to 31 March

Onions and shallots, from 16 June to
15 April

Dessert Srapes in containers of a gross
weight of up to 15 kgs., from
21 August to 10 October

Other Grapes, fresh, including must

Apples

Poars, from 1 August to 31 Decemnbr
Apricots, from 21 June to 20 August

Peaches, from 16 Julv to 30 September

Cherries, from 26 Mey to 31 July

Plums and quetsches, from 16 July to
31 October

Strawberries, from 16 Mavy to 15 July

Red and black currants

BTN

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

R
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Type of ImportBTN Description Control Measure
* 10.01

* 10.02

* 10.03
* 10.04
* 10.05
* ax 10.07
* 11.0.
* 11.02 B

11.08 A

11.08 B

11.08 C

* 15.01, A
* ex 15.02

* 16.01

* ex 15.02

* 16.03

Wheat and meslin (mixed wheat and rye)

Rye

Barley

Oats

Maize

Millet, grain sorghum

Cereal flours

Other cereal groats and cereal meal;
other worked cereal grains (for
example, rolled, flaked, polished,
pearled or kibbled, but not further
prepared), except husked, glazed,
polished or broken rice; germ of
cereals, whole, rolled, flaked or
ground

Potato starch

Wheat starch

Maize .starch

)

Lard and other rendered pig fat

Unrendered fats of bovine cattle;
tallow includingg "premier jus")
produced from those fats,
except: prime tallow

fancy tallow
yellow grease

Sausages and the like, of meat, meat
offal or animal blood

Other pre-pared or preserved meat or
meat offal,
except: such of poultry, sheep and goats

Meat extracts and meat juices

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

Q

R

R

R
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Type of Import
BTN Description Control Measure

ex 17.01

17.02 A 2

20.07

20.07

ex 20.07

20.07
22.04

A 1

2

B 1

B-2

ex 22.05

ex 22.06

* ex 25.02
ex 27.02 A

29.44 A

ex 30.03

37.06 )
ex 37.07 )

Beet sugar and came sugar, solid,
except: beetsugar and can sugar,

crudes, sugar candy

Starch sugar (grape sugar, glucose,
dextrose) with a cagree of party
of lessthan 98 per cent

Concentrated apple juice)

Concentrated grape juice

Other juice: of apples )

Other grape juice

Grape- must, in fermentationor with
fermencatationarrested otherwise
than by the addition of alcohol

Wine of fresh grapes: grape
must with fermentation arrested by
tha addition of alcohol,
except sparkling wine in bottles

Vermouths, and other wines of fresh
grapes flavoured with aromatic
extracts,
except; such of heading No. 22.06 A

in bottles

Bran

Lignite
except; bituminous coal

Penicillin, tyrothricin

Antibiotics, medicaments containing
antibiotics

Cinamatto.raph film, exposed arnd
developed
except: film for children's

cinematograph

Q

Q

R

R

Q

R


