## GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED
L/3212/Add.5
12 June 1969
Limited Distribution

Original: E

English

## NOTIFICATIONS OF IMPORT RESTRICTIONS APPLIED INCONSISTENTLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF GATT AND NOT COVERED BY WATVERS

Addendum AUSTRIA<sup>1</sup>

The following notification received from the representative of Austria shows the tariff items still under quantitative restriction as from 1 January 1968 when imported into Austria from GATT countries to which Austria has contractual obligations. <sup>2</sup>

- 1. Products falling under the Austrian Law on Marketing of Agricultural Products are marked by an asterisk. The Austrian Government is prepared to make known its opinion on the extent to which the restrictions relating to these products are permitted by virtue of the terms of the Torquay Protocol to the General Agreement.
- 2. The Austrian Government makes this notification bearing in mind that the provisions of the Long-Term Arrangement on Cotton Textiles are effective.

BTN	Description	Type of Imp Control Meas	ort <sub>3</sub>
* ex 01.0	A Horses for butchering	· · R	
* 01.02	Live animals of the bovine species	es R	
* 01.03	Live swine	R	

For previous notification see L/2981/1dd.6.

Q = Imports subject to quota.

Attention is also called to Austria's State-trading notifications for a listing of items subject to State trading, some of which are not included in this residual restrictions notification.

<sup>3</sup>Key to symbols used:

R = Imports subject to discretionary licensing.

	BIN	. Debaca. Dai. Oa	ype of Import ontrol Measure
* UX	02.01	Meat and edible offals of the animals fall: within heading Nos.01.01, 01.02 or 01.03 fresh, chilled or frozen	
	02.02	Dead poultry (that is to say, fowls, ducks geese, turkeys and guinea fowls) and edil offals thereof (except liver), fresh, chilled or frozen	ole R
*	02.05 A	Unrendered pig fat free of lean meat	R
*	02.06	Meat and edible meat offals (except poultry liver), salted, in brine, dried or smoked	R
*	04.01	Milk and cream, fresh, not concentrated or sweetened	R
*	04.02	Milk and cream, preserved, concentrated or sweetened	R
*	04.03	Butter	R
ex	07.01 A	Ware potatoes	R
	07.01 B 2,3,4	Tomntoes, from 16 July to 31 October	R
	07.01 C 1 b,c,d	Cauliflower, from 1 June to 15 December	R
	07.01 C 2 b	Brussels sprouts, from 1 August to the end of February	R
	07.01 C 3	Kohlrebi	R
	07.01 C 4 b,c,d	Headed cabbage, from 16 June to 31 March	R
	07.01 C 5 b,c,d	Other cabbage, from 16 June to 31 January	R

Restricted only as to imports from countries other than former OEEC member countries.



L/3212/Add.5 Page 3

BTN	Description	Type of Import Control Measure
07.01 D 1 b,c,d	Spinach, from 1 April to 30 November	R
07.01 D 2	Cabbage lettuce	R
07.01 D 3 b,c,d	Endives, from 1 August to 15 January	R
07.01 E 1 b,c,d	French beans, from 1 June to 15 October	R
07.01 E 2 b,c,d	Garden peas, from 16 May to 30 September	R
07.01 F 1	Gherkins and cucumbers of all kinds	R
07.01 F 3	Fresh paprika	R
07.01 H l b,c,d	Carrots, from 1 June to 31 March	R
07.01 H 2 b,c,d	Celeriac, from 1 August to the end of February	R
°07.01 н 3	Common radishes	R
07.01 H 4 b,c,d	Red bectroot (salad beetroot) from 1 July to 51 March	R
07.01 K 2 b,c,d	Onions and shallots, from 16 June to 15 April	R
ex 08.04 A l a	Dessert grapes in containers of a gross weight of up to 15 kgs., from 21 August to 10 October	R
08.04 A 2	Other grapes, fresh, including must	R
08.06 A	Apples	R
08.06 B 2,3	Pears, from 1 August to 31 December	R
08.07 A 2,3,4	Apricots, from 21 June to 20 August	R
08.07 B 2,3,4	Peaches, from 16 July to 30 September	R
08.07 C 2,3,4	Cherries, from 26 May to 31 July	R
08.07 E 2,3,4	Plums and quetsches, from 16 July to 31 October	R R
08.08 A 2,3,4	Strawberries, from 16 May to 15 July	R
ex 08.08 C	Red and black currents	R

BTN	Description	Type of Import Control Measure
* 10.01	Wheat and meslin (mixed wheat and rye)	R
* 10.02	Rye	R
* 10.03	Barley	<b>.</b>
10.04	Oats	R
10.05	Maize	R
ex 10.07	Millet, grain sorghum	R
11.01	Cereal flours	R
11.02 B	Other careal groats and cereal meal; other worked cereal grains (for example, rolled, flaked, polished, pearled or kibbled, but not further prepared), except husked, glazed, polished or broken rice; germ of cereals, whole, rolled, flaked or ground	R
11.08 A	Potato starch )	•
11.08 B	Wheat starch	Q
11.08 C	Maize starch )	
15.01 A	Lard and other rendered pig fat	R
* ex 15.02	Unrendered fats of bovine cattle; tallow (including "premier jus") produced from those fats, except: prime tallow fancy tallow yellow grease	<b>Q</b>
* 16.01	Sausages and the like, of meat, meat offal or animal blood	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
* ex 15.02	Other prepared or preserved meat or meat offel,	
	except: such of poultry, sheep and goats	Ř
* 16.03	Meat extracts and meat juices	Ŕ

BTN		Description	Type of Import Control Measure
ex 17.	01	Beet sugar and cane sugar, solid, except: beet sugar and cane sugar, crude, sugar candy	Q
17.	02 A 2	Starch sugar (grape sugar, glucose, dextrose) with a degree of purity of less than 98 per cent	Q
ex 20.	07 A · 1	Concentrated apple juice	•
20.	07 A 2	Concentrated grape juice	•
ex 20.	07 B 1	Other juic: of applies )	Q
20.	07 B-2	Other grape juic=	
22.	04	Grape must, in fermentation or with fermentation arrested otherwise than by the addition of alcohol	Q
ox 22.	05	Wine of fresh grapes; grape must with fermentation arrested by the addition of alcohol, except sparkling wine in bottles	Q
ex 22.	06	Vermouths, and other wines of fresh grapes flavoured with aromatic extracts, except: such of heading No. 22.05 A in bottles	ę
ex 23.	.02	Bran	R
ex 27	.02 A	Lignite except: bituminous coal	R
29	.44 A	Penicillin, tyrothricin	Q
ex 30	.03	Antibiotics, medicaments containing antibiotics	ર.
37 ex 37	.06 ) .07 )	Cinematograph film, exposed and developed except: film for children's cinematograph	R